KEYWORTH CRICKET CLUB -1970 SEASON

President: G P Witcomb Chairman: G Green

Gen Sec:E J C Quinton Fixture Sec N Colman. Treasurer: A Copson Auditor: ?
1% XI Captain: N Colman Vice CaptA Copson

Scorer: Mrs G Ward Umpired Hartley

Review of the Season:
Annual General Meeting took place at the CrickettdPavilion on 10 March 1970.
Cash Balance £109. 6s. 10d. Subscriptidn Match Tax 2/-.

At the Annual Dinner in the
Harborough Hotel in Melton v
Mowbray, Geoff Ward became thefg®
first player in recent history to be
presented with both the Batting (G}
M Webster Cup) & Bowling '
(William Gunn Cup) awards.
“Guest of Honour” was former
England Test player Peter Parfitt
(pictured right presenting an
autographed bat to Captain Nigel
Colman, whilst Peter Witcomb (le
middle) & CIiff Quinton. Also in
attendance was Mr John Price,
Chairman of the Keyworth Parish
Council & the Keyworth Playing
Fields Association.

1% XI Team, back row...Peter Witcomb (Umpire/Chairmadjn Dealler; Malcolm Creevy; Geoff Ward;
Jeff Read; David Baldrey; John Baldrey.
front row...Mike Mumby; Alan Copson; Nigel Colmacapt); Richard Cust; Cliff Quinton.
Notethe two pavilions behind the players. The one @nritht was erected in the late 1940’s and the one
to the left in the late 1950’s.



1970 SEASON continued...

1% X1 FRIENDLY RESULTS...

25.04.70 WHATTON & ASLOCKTON A Match abandoned ira
02.05.70 KINGSTON CAVALIERS A Won by 46 runs
13.05.70 MITCHELLS H Won by 79 runs
16.05.70 ORSTON H Lost by 65 runs
17.05.70 WILLOUGHBY A Losthy?
23.05.70 WESTMINSTER BANK H Lost by 45 runs
30.05.70 SUTTON BONNINGTON A Won by 28 runs
06.06.70 PLUMTREE H Won by 82 runs
07.06.70 EAST BRIDGFORD A Lost by 8 wkts
13.06.70 GUNTHORPE A Won by 21 runs
20.06.70 OLDS H Lost by 6 wkts
27.06.70 NUTHALL H Lostby 72 runs
04.07.70 EAST BRIDGFORD H Lost by 166 runs
12.07.70 KINGSTON CAVALIERS A Lost by 10 wkts
18.07.70 OLD BROCKHILLIANS H Lost by 27 runs
25.07.70 OLDS A Lost by 7 wkts
01.08.70 WHATTON & ASLOCKTON H Lost by 81 runs
08.08.70 PLUMTREE A Lost by 70 runs
15.08.70 EAST LEAKE H Won by 7 wkts
22.08.70 HICKLING PENTECOST H Lost by 45 runs
05.09.70 SUTTON BONNINGTON H Won by 21 runs
12.09.70 LOWDHAM A Won by 28 runs
1% XI BATTING Averages (qualification : 5 Completed Innings)

Matches Innings  Not Out HS Total Runs Ave
M CRISPIN 6 6 0 32 93 15.50
G WARD 13 13 1 32 172 14.33
A COPSON 16 16 1 40 212 14.13
M SAUNDERS 15 15 2 43 174 13.38
J BALDREY 19 19 3 33* 185 11.56
R KITSON 10 10 4 23 67 11.16
E J C QUINTON 16 15 3 22 121 10.08
M CREEVY 15 14 4 35 100 10.00
K JHODGETT 12 11 1 30* 92 9.20
B STUBBS 8 8 0 35 64 8.00
R REID 7 7 0 30 47 6.71
M MUMBY 17 17 0 37 106 6.24
N COLMAN 15 15 1 17 86 6.14
B BARRATT 7 7 0 11 41 5.86
J DEALLER 13 12 1 25 62 5.64



1970 SEASON continued...

Also Batted...
J READ 4 2 0 39 44
E BLATHERWICK 1 1 0 11 11
R CUST 1 1 0 9 9
J DRING 1 1 0 9 9
E WATSON 2 2 0 18 18
D ASTLE 1 1 0 4 4
D BAKER 4 3 0 6 9
C WIDDOWSON 1 1 0 3 3
D WILES 4 4 0 2 4
K HORSLEY 2 2 0 1 1
D BRADSHAW 1 1 1 4* 4
E GILES 1 1 1 0* 0
D BALDREY 2 0 0 0 0
D CONSTANCE 1 0 0 0 0
M SMITH 1 0 0 0 0
WAFFORN 1 0 0 0 0
Best off the Bat...
Runs Player Opposition Venue
43 M SAUNDERS V  KINGSTON CAVALIERS A

HIGHEST SCORE: 152 KEYWORTH v PLUMTREE (06.07.70)
LOWEST SCORE: 24 KEYWORTH v WESTMINSTER BANK (23.05.70)

Best Batting Partnerships of the Season

Runs  Partners Opposition
1% wkt 56 A COPSON & M MUMBY PLUMTREE
2" wkt 42 M MUMBY & G WARD GUNTHORPE
3" wkt 42 G WARD & A COPSON MITCHELLS
42  JBALDREY & A COPSON EAST LEAKE
4" wkt 26 G WARD & J BALDREY EAST BRIDGFORD
5™ wkt 67 M CREEVY & J READ SUTTON BONNINGTON
6" wkt 32 JBALDREY & K JHODGETT KINGSTON CAVALIERS
32 E WATSON & M CREEVY HICKLING PENTECOST

7" wkt 32 K JHODGETT & J DEALLER OLD BROCKHILLIANS
8™ wkt 33 E JC QUINTON & R KITSON KINGSTON CAVALIERS
9" wkt 24 E J C QUINTON & R KITSON SUTTON BONNINGTON

10" wkt 36 N COLMAN & M CREEVY OLD BROCKHILLIANS
Leading “6” Hitters of the season...
J BALDREY 4
A COPSON 4
M CRISPIN 4
B STUBBS 3

22.00
11.00
9.00
9.00
9.00
4.00
3.00
3.00
1.00
0.50

Date
12.07.70

Date
06.06.70
13.06.70

13.05.70
15.08.70
04.07.70
05.097
02.05.70
22.08.70
8.07.70
12.07.70
30.05.70
18.0770



1970 SEASON continued...

J READ

M CRISPIN

J DEALLER

G WARD

K JHODGETT
J BALDREY

B STUBBS

M CREEVY

Also bowled...

D CONSTANCE
R CUST

M SAUNDERS
B BARRATT

J DRING

A COPSON

K HORSLEY

E J C QUINTON

Best with the Ball...

Runs  Player

8-49 M CRISPIN
6-45 B STUBBS
5-15 M CRISPIN

1% XI BOWLING Averages (qualification 8 wickets or 60 overs)

Overs Maidens
33 6
73.1 13

19.4 3
103 35
93 23
83.4 19
76.1 16
65.3 11
Overs Maidens
10 4
8 0
27 4
6.4 0
3 0
2 1
5 0
2 0
Opposition
PLUMTREE
NUTHALL
LOWDHAM

5-25
5-27

J READ
K JHODGETT

1% XI CATCHING & STUMPING:

SUTTON BONNINGTON

Runs
87
180
77

256
347
249
237
255

Runs
21
36

128

44
29
12
27

4

OLD BROCKHILLIANS

Catches

R REID

N COLMAN

A COPSON

J BALDREY

K J HODGETT

M MUMBY

M SAUNDERS

M CRISPIN

J DEALLER

R KITSON

D BAKER

B BARRATT

E J C QUINTON

J READ

B STUBBS

D BALDREY

M CREEVY

K HORSLEY
WAFFORN

G WARD

D WILES

Stumpings

0

PRpRrPPOUNMONNowwsrT AR YO

Wkts Ave
11 7.90
19 9.47
8 9.63
25 10.24
28 12.39
17 14.64
14 16.93
15 17.00
Wkts Ave
3 7.00
2 18.00
4 32.00
1 44.00
0
0
0
0
Date
08.08.70
27.06.70
12.09.70
05.09.70
18.07.70



WIDMERPOOL 6-aside Competition
23 August 1970 at the Widmerpool Sports Club
Keyworth lost to Widmerpool in theRound.
Keyworth Team
J BALDREY
A COPSON
M CREEVY
J DEALLER
E J C QUINTON
G WARD



