KEYWORTH CRICKET CLUB - 1970 SEASON

President: G P Witcomb Chairman: G Green

Gen Sec: E J C Quinton Fixture Sec: N Colman. Treasurer: A Copson Auditor: ?

1st XI Captain: N ColmanVice Capt: A CopsonScorer: Mrs G WardUmpire: J Hartley

Review of the Season:

Annual General Meeting took place at the Cricket Club Pavilion on 10 March 1970. Cash Balance £109. 6s. 10d. Subscriptions £1 Match Tax 2/-.

At the Annual Dinner in the Harborough Hotel in Melton Mowbray, Geoff Ward became the first player in recent history to be presented with both the Batting (G M Webster Cup) & Bowling (William Gunn Cup) awards. "Guest of Honour" was former England Test player Peter Parfitt (pictured right presenting an autographed bat to Captain Nigel Colman, whilst Peter Witcomb (left middle) & Cliff Quinton. Also in attendance was Mr John Price, Chairman of the Keyworth Parish Council & the Keyworth Playing Fields Association.





1st XI Team, back row...Peter Witcomb (Umpire/Chairman); Jim Dealler; Malcolm Creevy; Geoff Ward; Jeff Read; David Baldrey; John Baldrey.

front row...Mike Mumby; Alan Copson; Nigel Colman (capt); Richard Cust; Cliff Quinton. **Note** the two pavilions behind the players. The one on the right was erected in the late 1940's and the one to the left in the late 1950's.

1970 SEASON continued...

1st XI FRIENDLY RESULTS...

25.04.70	WHATTON & ASLOCKTON	A	Match abandoned - rain
02.05.70	KINGSTON CAVALIERS	A	Won by 46 runs
13.05.70	MITCHELLS	Η	Won by 79 runs
16.05.70	ORSTON	Η	Lost by 65 runs
17.05.70	WILLOUGHBY	A	Lost by ?
23.05.70	WESTMINSTER BANK	Η	Lost by 45 runs
30.05.70	SUTTON BONNINGTON	A	Won by 28 runs
06.06.70	PLUMTREE	Η	Won by 82 runs
07.06.70	EAST BRIDGFORD	A	Lost by 8 wkts
13.06.70	GUNTHORPE	A	Won by 21 runs
20.06.70	OLDS	Η	Lost by 6 wkts
27.06.70	NUTHALL	Η	Lost by 72 runs
04.07.70	EAST BRIDGFORD	Η	Lost by 166 runs
12.07.70	KINGSTON CAVALIERS	A	Lost by 10 wkts
18.07.70	OLD BROCKHILLIANS	Η	Lost by 27 runs
25.07.70	OLDS	A	Lost by 7 wkts
01.08.70	WHATTON & ASLOCKTON	Η	Lost by 81 runs
08.08.70	PLUMTREE	A	Lost by 70 runs
15.08.70	EAST LEAKE	Η	Won by 7 wkts
22.08.70	HICKLING PENTECOST	Η	Lost by 45 runs
05.09.70	SUTTON BONNINGTON	Η	Won by 21 runs
12.09.70	LOWDHAM	A	Won by 28 runs

1st XI BATTING Averages (qualification : 5 Completed Innings)

	Matches	Innings	Not Out	HS	Total Runs	Ave
M CRISPIN	6	6	0	32	93	15.50
G WARD	13	13	1	32	172	14.33
A COPSON	16	16	1	40	212	14.13
M SAUNDERS	15	15	2	43	174	13.38
J BALDREY	19	19	3	33*	185	11.56
R KITSON	10	10	4	23	67	11.16
E J C QUINTON	16	15	3	22	121	10.08
M CREEVY	15	14	4	35	100	10.00
K J HODGETT	12	11	1	30*	92	9.20
B STUBBS	8	8	0	35	64	8.00
R REID	7	7	0	30	47	6.71
M MUMBY	17	17	0	37	106	6.24
N COLMAN	15	15	1	17	86	6.14
B BARRATT	7	7	0	11	41	5.86
J DEALLER	13	12	1	25	62	5.64

1970 SEASON continued...

Also Batted

30 Butteaiii						
J READ	4	2	0	39	44	22.00
E BLATHERWICK	1	1	0	11	11	11.00
R CUST	1	1	0	9	9	9.00
J DRING	1	1	0	9	9	9.00
E WATSON	2	2	0	18	18	9.00
D ASTLE	1	1	0	4	4	4.00
D BAKER	4	3	0	6	9	3.00
C WIDDOWSON	1	1	0	3	3	3.00
D WILES	4	4	0	2	4	1.00
K HORSLEY	2	2	0	1	1	0.50
D BRADSHAW	1	1	1	4*	4	
E GILES	1	1	1	0*	0	
D BALDREY	2	0	0	0	0	
D CONSTANCE	1	0	0	0	0	
M SMITH	1	0	0	0	0	
WAFFORN	1	0	0	0	0	
st off the Bat						

Best off the Bat...

Runs	Player		Opposition	Venue	Date
43	M SAUNDERS	V	KINGSTON CAVALIERS	Α	12.07.70

HIGHEST SCORE: 152 KEYWORTH v PLUMTREE (06.07.70)

LOWEST SCORE: 24 KEYWORTH v WESTMINSTER BANK (23.05.70)

Best Batting Partnerships of the Season Puns Partners

1 st wkt 56 A COPSON & M MUMBY PLUMTREE	06.06.70
2 nd wkt 42 M MUMBY & G WARD GUNTHORPE	13.06.70
3 rd wkt 42 G WARD & A COPSON MITCHELLS	13.05.70
42 J BALDREY & A COPSON EAST LEAKE	15.08.70
4 th wkt 26 G WARD & J BALDREY EAST BRIDGFORD	04.07.70
5 th wkt 67 M CREEVY & J READ SUTTON BONNINGTON	05.09.70
6 th wkt 32 J BALDREY & K J HODGETT KINGSTON CAVALIERS	02.05.70
32 E WATSON & M CREEVY HICKLING PENTECOST	22.08.70
7 th wkt 32 K J HODGETT & J DEALLER OLD BROCKHILLIANS	18.07.70
8 th wkt 33 E J C QUINTON & R KITSON KINGSTON CAVALIERS	12.07.70
9 th wkt 24 E J C QUINTON & R KITSON SUTTON BONNINGTON	30.05.70
10 th wkt 36 N COLMAN & M CREEVY OLD BROCKHILLIANS	18.07.70

Leading "6" Hitters of the season...

J BALDREY	4
A COPSON	4
M CRISPIN	4
B STUBBS	3

1970 SEASON continued...

1 M DO WEING Averages (quantication o wickers of the overls)							
			Overs	Maidens	Runs	Wkts	Ave
	J REA	D	33	6	87	11	7.90
	M CR	ISPIN	73.1	13	180	19	9.47
	J DEA	LLER	19.4	3	77	8	9.63
	G WA	RD	103	35	256	25	10.24
	K J H	ODGETT	93	23	347	28	12.39
	J BAL	DREY	83.4	19	249	17	14.64
	B STU	JBBS	76.1	16	237	14	16.93
	M CR	EEVY	65.3	11	255	15	17.00
Also boy	vled						
			Overs	Maidens	Runs	Wkts	Ave
	D CO	NSTANCE	10	4	21	3	7.00
	R CUS	ST	8	0	36	2	18.00
	M SA	UNDERS	27	4	128	4	32.00
	B BAI	RRATT	6.4	0	44	1	44.00
	J DRII	NG	3	0	29	0	
	A COI	PSON	2	1	12	0	
	K HO	RSLEY	5	0	27	0	
	EJC	QUINTON	2	0	4	0	
Best with	h the Bal	l					
	Runs	Player	Opp	osition		Date	2
	8-49	M CRISPIN	PLU	JMTREE		08.0	8.70
	6-45	B STUBBS	NU'	THALL		27.0	6.70
	5-15	M CRISPIN	LOWDHAM			12.0	9.70
	5-25	J READ	SUT	TTON BONN	INGTON	05.09.70	
	5-27	K J HODGETT	OLI	D BROCKHII	LIANS	18.0	7.70

1st XI CATCHING & STUMPING:

	Catches	Stumpings
R REID	9	1 0
N COLMAN	7	0
A COPSON	5	
J BALDREY	4	
K J HODGETT	4	
M MUMBY	4	
M SAUNDERS	4	
M CRISPIN	3	
J DEALLER	3	
R KITSON	3	
D BAKER	2	0
B BARRATT	2	
E J C QUINTON	2	
J READ	2	
B STUBBS	2	
D BALDREY	1	
M CREEVY	1	
K HORSLEY	1	
WAFFORN	1	
G WARD	1	
D WILES	1	

WIDMERPOOL 6-aside Competition
23 August 1970 at the Widmerpool Sports Club
Keyworth lost to Widmerpool in the 1st Round.

Keyworth Team

J BALDREY

A COPSON

M CREEVY

J DEALLER

E J C QUINTON

G WARD